
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
THURSDAY, 15 JULY 2021 AT 9.00 AM  
 
++ THE LEAD MEMBER WILL BE TAKING THE DECISIONS REMOTELY VIA TEAMS ++  
 
COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 6 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Notice of Motion: Climate Change  (Pages 5 - 42) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 July 2021 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 6 July 2021 at via Teams   
 

 
Councillor Bob Standley spoke on items 4 and 8 (see minutes 17 and 20) 
 
 
15 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 17 JUNE 2021  
 
15.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
June 2021.  
 
16 REPORTS  
 
16.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
17 FORMER WADHURST HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE, WADHURST  
 
17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, together with 
exempt information contained in a later agenda item.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
17.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) agree to the disposal of the former Wadhurst 
Household Waste Recycling Centre, Wadhurst to the preferred bidder following the marketing of 
the site in Spring 2021 and an analysis of the offers contained in the Exempt report at a later 
agenda item; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the details of the disposal to the 
preferred bidder and take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect to this decision 
and secure best value in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Reasons  
 
17.3 The Council has reviewed offers and an analysis has been undertaken to understand the 
wider set of financial and non-financial benefits reflecting the Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer policy.  A preferred bidder has been identified.  
 
18 LEASE RENEWAL AT ST MARY'S HOUSE, EASTBOURNE  
 
18.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer together with 
exempt information contained in a later agenda item.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
18.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) agree to the proposed lease terms of St Mary’s 
House, contained in the exempt report at a later agenda item; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to approve the final lease negotiations and 
take any other actions considered appropriate to give effect to the above recommendations, and 
to secure best value in accordance with the Local Government Act 1999.  
 
Reasons  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

18.3 The Council has been reviewing its office requirement based on business needs for 
frontline services in key localities.  One of the key offices is St Mary’s House, Eastbourne, 
where the Council is tenant under a lease of the whole building.  The term of the lease ends in 
November 2021.   
 
 
19 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
19.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on 
the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
20 FORMER WADHURST HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE, WADHURST - 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
20.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which contained 
exempt information.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
20.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to agree the recommendations contained in the report.  
 
Reasons  
 
20.3 The report contained exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item.  
 
21 LEASE RENEWAL AT ST MARY'S HOUSE, EASTBOURNE - EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which contained 
exempt information.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
21.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to agree the recommendations contained in the report.  
 
Reasons  
 
21.3 The report contained exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 

Date of meeting: 15 July 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Notice of Motion: Climate Change 

Purpose: To consider a Notice of Motion calling for the County 
Council to revise its target for achieving carbon neutrality.  

______________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to recommend that 
Council rejects the motion for the reasons set out in the report.  

 

 
1           Background 

 

1.1 The following Notice of Motion has been submitted by Councillor Tutt:  
 
“At the meeting of the County Council on the 15th October 2019, East Sussex County 
Council declared a Climate Emergency and set a target to achieve carbon neutrality by 
2050. 

In light of increased evidence of the impact of global warming and the urgency required in 
order to address this, East Sussex County Council resolves to revise that target to 2030 and 
will with immediate effect establish a plan of actions in order to deliver on this target.  In 
addition, Council resolves to incorporate an environmental assessment on every Council 
report.” 

1.2 In line with County Council practice, the matter has been referred by the Chairman 
to the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change for consideration to provide 
information and inform debate on the Motion. The Lead Member’s recommendation on this 
Notice of Motion will be reported to the Council at its meeting on 23 July 2021. 

2  Supporting Information 
 

 2.1 In October 2019 the County Council agreed the following Motion, that the County 
Council:  

(i) supports the aims and implementation of the UN Sustainable Development Goals. 

(ii) recognises and declares a Climate Emergency. 

(iii) will set a target of achieving carbon neutrality from its activities as soon as 
possible and in any event by 2050, in line with the new target for the UK agreed by 
Parliament in 2019. 

(iv) will build upon the work we have undertaken to date, will commit resources where 
possible and will align our policies to address the Climate Emergency. 

(v) will set out a clear plan of action to reduce our carbon emissions. 

(vi) will report annually at the May County Council Meeting on its progress towards 
the target.  

(vii) will investigate all possible sources of external funding and match funding to 
support this commitment, as well as writing to central government with respect to the 
emergency to request funding to implement swift appropriate actions”. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(vi
[...]
cantly more robust carbon reduction.  

 
 2.11 There is also a significant gap in Government policy in important areas that needs 

to be resolved before the County Council can make evidence-based decisions on key 
investments, for example on how best to decarbonise heat and transport. Investing in 
advance of these policy areas being addressed creates a significant risk of spending on 

Page 7



assets that might not provide the best approach to carbon reduction and may become 
stranded assets, effectively becoming redundant due to changes in technology. For 
example, the County Council could invest heavily in heat pumps, yet it is possible that, with 
the appropriate Government policy and technological changes in place, green hydrogen 
could offer a more effective means to decarbonise heat in a number of buildings at a later 
date.   

  
 2.12 The UK will host the COP26 summit in Glasgow in November, the United Nations 

climate change conference. We expect Government funds and initiatives to be launched in 
the run-up to the conference, which may present opportunities for ESCC. The Government 
has also committed to publish its comprehensive net zero strategy on how it will meet the 
national net zero target in advance of the conference. Any agreement reached at the 
conference on tackling climate change in the next decade will inform the national approach 
to delivering net zero and, in all likelihood, some of the Council’s future plans. 

 
 2.13 Although the modelling to further inform our planning towards net zero has yet to 

be completed, it is clear that committing to an earlier target date of just eight and a half years 
from now in 2030 would have significant implications. For example, it would require the 
investment in capital assets, such as heat pumps and electric vehicles, at a premium 
because there is not yet a mass market in place with an established supply chain.  This is 
clear from the County Council’s work to install heat pumps at just one site this year, which 
has had to be delayed until next year due to the lack of capacity amongst suppliers. The 
County Council is responsible for over 255 buildings. Setting a date of 2030 would require 
carrying out often complex and time-consuming whole building retrofit programmes to an 
average of more than 30 buildings per year, in addition to the normal planned and reactive 
building maintenance programmes. The cost of this is not known but would be substantial 
and needs to be viewed in the context of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan which 
envisages a budget shortfall of £18.4m over the next three years.  On this basis, should 
such a target be pursued, the funding would likely have to come from the Council revisiting 
how and to whom it provides services. 

 
 2.14 In relation to our contracts with external providers, which make up the largest 

proportion of our carbon footprint, the Council can influence emissions generated by these 
organisations by requiring GHG reduction targets when renewing relevant contracts, where 
appropriate. This approach has been adopted, for instance, in the current highways contract. 
However, there will be a number of contractors and suppliers who will not have data on their 
emissions, or will have relatively small-scale emissions, or do not have the capital funding 
available to make the significant changes required in order to reduce their emissions. 
Consequently, the Council will focus on contractors and suppliers where the likely scale of 
their emissions and the ability of the Council to influence these emissions are greatest, for 
instance where the Council is a major client. Addressing the emissions from our large and 
diverse supply chain through our influence rather than direct control is therefore a complex 
and significant task which will take time. It may also take investment from our providers, 
some of whom are small and the capacity for them to make this investment is not known, 
for example in relation to care provision. 

 
 2.15 ESCC’s science-based approach to cutting emissions by 13% year on year is in 

line with advice to Councils from the Local Government Association, which has stated that: 
“There is no science to picking an end year where emissions are zero. Setting a target year 
by which emissions will be zero can be symbolically important. However, what counts is the 
trajectory of the commitments to carbon reduction between now and the target zero 
emissions year. This defines the actual level of emissions reduction being promised over 
the budget period. This is what matters to climate change”.      

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 Assessing the environmental impact of decisions 
2.16 The recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Becoming a Carbon Neutral Council 
included a recommendation that “Reports that go to the Executive and Council should 
include an assessment or statement of the carbon emissions impact of the 
proposals/decision in the report where relevant and material”.  In response to the 
recommendation, as set out in the action plan, it has been agreed that “Prior to 
implementation of this recommendation, work will be undertaken by officers to consider 
whether and how potential carbon emission impacts of decisions could be assessed, and to 
enable Directors to decide in what circumstances this should be reflected in their reports to 
the Executive and Council”. The outcome of this work will inform updated corporate report 
writing guidance to provide appropriate advice to report authors. Work is in progress in 
response to the recommendation and will be reported back to Place Scrutiny Committee as 
part of the monitoring of the review. 
  
3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency and setting a clear and evidence-based trajectory towards carbon neutrality 
from its activities. The scale of the Council’s functions and the diversity of providers the 
Council works with makes this a complex and substantial task. Significant work has already 
been undertaken to reduce emissions and this has been built upon by the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan which is driving the next phase and has been further informed by 
the recent Scrutiny Review.  

3.2 However, there remain significant uncertainties and unresolved challenges which 
impact on our plans. These range from the further work needed to fully quantify our 
emissions and model in detail what is needed for the Council to achieve net zero, to 
understanding what investment and policy support will be available nationally and how 
technology and the supply chain will develop to support implementation. The specific 
implications and costs of committing to becoming carbon neutral from all the Council’s 
activities within the next eight and a half years are unknown, but it is evident that they would 
be substantial and almost certainly unachievable. 

3.3 Given the major financial and technological hurdles outlined above, there is no 
realistic prospect of achieving a target date of 2030. Attempting to accelerate the timescale 
previously agreed by the Council at a time when our Medium Term Financial Plan shows a 
significant deficit would have major consequences, including the likely closure of some 
services. Whilst the Notice of Motion sets out a welcome ambition, it is important that the 
targets set by the Council are evidence-based and challenging but also realistically 
achievable and therefore meaningful in terms creating public expectation, tracking our 
progress and being held to account in terms of its delivery.  

3.4 Work is already underway to look at whether and how the potential carbon 
emission impacts of decisions could be assessed and reflected in reports where relevant 
and material and progress will be reported to scrutiny in the autumn. 

3.5 For the reasons set out in the report the Lead Member is recommended to 
recommend to the County Council that the Notice of Motion be rejected. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officers: Andy Arnold 
Tel. 01273 481606 
Email: andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 

Page 9

mailto:andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - East Sussex County Council’s Climate Emergency Plan 
 

 

East Sussex County Council’s 

Climate Emergency Plan 

Page 10



Contents  

 

Executive summary 3 

Introduction 5 

Structure of the report 5 

Terminology 6 

Setting a science-based carbon budget 6 

The scope of greenhouse gas emissions covered 7 

Measures taken by the Council so far 8 

The Council’s current greenhouse gas emissions 10 

Decarbonisation pathways 15 

Action plan for 2020-22 19 

Governance 20 

Monitoring and reporting 23 

Risk table 24 

Glossary 25 

Appendix A 26 

2 

Page 11



Executive summary 

In 2018 the UN’s Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change concluded that “rapid, 
far-reaching, and unprecedented changes in all aspects of society” are required to limit 
the average global temperature rise to 1.5oC above pre-industrial levels. In June 2019 
Parliament legislated for a commitment to net zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2050. 

To keep below the 1.5oC increase requires a limit to the total quantity of greenhouse 
gases released to the atmosphere. This is the global carbon budget, which can be 
divided into national and sub-national budgets. All emissions above this budget will 
contribute to exceeding the 1.5oC threshold. Following the methodology used by the 
UK’s Tyndall Centre for Climate Change Research, the total remaining carbon dioxide 
(CO2) budget for East Sussex is about 14 million tonnes. At current emission levels this 
budget will be exceeded in 7 years. To stay within this budget requires cutting emissions 
from East Sussex by an average of about 13% per year. 

There are three separate levels at which the County Council can act to reduce carbon 
emissions, as
[...]
pects of 
society” will be required in order to limit a global temperature rise to 1.5oC above the 
pre-industrial level. Even half a degree above that will significantly worsen the risks of 
drought, floods, mass extinctions of animal species, and extreme heat and poverty for 
hundreds of millions of people. 

The predicted impacts of climate change in East Sussex include more frequent and 
intense flooding, drought and episodes of extreme heat, as well as impacts from the 
effects of climate change overseas, such as on food supply. This will lead to an 
increase in heat-related deaths, particularly amongst the elderly, damage to essential 
infrastructure, increased cost of food, disruption to supply chains and service 
provision, greater coastal erosion and impact on coastal habitats and wetlands. 

In response, many organisations have declared a climate emergency and in June 2019 
Parliament legislated for a commitment to net zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2050, 
with five-yearly carbon budgets to set actions and review progress. Currently, there is 
no legal requirement for the County Council either to mitigate or adapt to climate 
change. This is partly because the large scale interventions required to achieve rapid 
and far-reaching change are mostly driven by international and national financial and 
regulatory frameworks. Nevertheless, in October 2019 the County Council approved a 
motion to declare a climate emergency and committed to becoming carbon neutral from 
its activities as soon as possible and in any event by 2050. This plan sets out an 
evidence-based road map to identify the key actions and intervention measures 
required to set the Council on the path to becoming carbon neutral. 

Structure of the report 

This report follows the steps that are recognised as being needed to deliver a robust 

and credible carbon management framework. It: 

 Explains the terminology used in the report. 

 Sets out a science-based rate of carbon reduction that t
[...]
ions. 

18 Protecting trees 

a) ESCC build on the existing Dutch Elm Disease Strategy to develop a Strategic Tree Policy 
and action plan to manage Ash Dieback, Dutch Elm Disease and other tree diseases/pests 
which includes a programme to replace lost trees where possible (subject to safety issues) to 
mitigate the impact on carbon absorption. 

b) Both County and District/Borough Planning teams should be encouraged to attend the 
master class training provided by the Forestry Commission on the retention and protection of 
woodlands and trees. 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 6 July 2021
	4 Notice of Motion: Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick
Bennett, on 15 July 2021 via MS Teams

Councillors Johnny Denis, Wendy Maples, Georgia Taylor and David Tutt spoke on item 4 (see
minute 24)

22

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 6 JULY 2021

22.1 The Lead Member confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6
July 2021.
23

REPORTS

23.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

24

NOTICE OF MOTION: CLIMATE CHANGE

24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council rejects the Notice
of Motion.
Reasons
24.3
The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate
emergency and setting a clear and evidence-based trajectory towards carbon neutrality from its
activities. The scale of the Council’s functions and the diversity of providers the Council works
with makes this a complex and substantial task. Significant work has already been undertaken
to reduce emissions and this has been built upon by the Climate Emergency Action Plan which
is driving the next phase and has been further informed by the recent Scrutiny Review.
24.4
However, there remain significant uncertainties and unresolved challenges which
impact on our plans. These range from the further work needed to fully quantify our emissions
and model in detail what is needed for the Council to achieve net zero, to understanding what
investment and policy support will be available nationally and how technology and the supply
chain will develop to support implementation. The specific implications and costs of committing
to becoming carbon neutral from all the Council’s activities within the next eight and a half
years are unknown, but it is evident that they would be substantial and almost certainly
unachievable.
24.5
Given the major financial and technological hurdles outlined above, there is no
realistic prospect of achieving a target date of 2030. Attempting to accelerate the timescale
previously agreed by the Council at a time when our Medium Term Financial Plan shows a
significant deficit would have major consequences, including the likely closure of some
services. Whilst the Notice of Motion sets out a welcome ambition, it is important that the
targets set by the Council are evidence-based and challenging but also realistically achievable

and therefore meaningful in terms creating public expectation, tracking our progress and being
held to account in terms of its delivery.
24.6
Work is already underway to look at whether and how the potential carbon emission
impacts of decisions could be assessed and reflected in reports where relevant and material
and progress will be reported to scrutiny in the autumn.

